## SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2024 Second Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Reese to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 8 by Senator Reese

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 15, after "186.4(A)" change "and" to a comma "," and after "(E)," and 2 before "to enact" insert "and R.S. 36:4(B)(21)," 3

## 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 2, line 28, after "186.4(A)" change "and" to a comma "," and after "(E)" and before "are" insert ", and R.S. 36:4(B)(21)" 6

7 AMENDMENT NO. 3

11

13

17 18

8 On page 44, between lines 14 and 15 insert:

9 "Section 2. R.S. 36:4(B)(21) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

10 §4. Structure of executive branch of state government

12 B. The office of the governor shall be in the executive branch of state government. The governor may allocate within his office the powers, duties, funds, functions, appropriations, responsibilities, and personnel of the agencies within his 14 15 office and provide for the administration thereof and for the organization of his office. The following agencies and their powers, duties, functions, and 16 responsibilities are hereby transferred to the office of the governor:

(21) The Louisiana Public Defender **Oversight** Board (R.S. 15:141 et seq.) 19 20 shall be placed within the office of the governor as an independent agency and shall 21 exercise its powers, duties, functions, and responsibilities in accordance with the 22 provisions of R.S. 36:801.1. 23 \*"

- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 25 On page 44, at the beginning of line 15, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."
- AMENDMENT NO. 5 26
- On page 44, at the beginning of line 17, change "Section 3." to "Section 4." 27
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 29 On page 44, at the beginning of line 20, change "Section 4." to "Section 5."
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 44, at the beginning of line 24, change "Section 5." to "Section 6." 31